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TA2M.TION OF TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANIES 327 

CHAP. 259 

VIII. provision that if an employer is unable to fulfill his obligation 
under the apprenticeship agreement he may transfer such obligation to 
another employer; 

IX. such additional standards· as may be prescribed in accordance with 
the provisions of this act. 

Sec. 5. Voluntary acceptance of act. Nothing in this act, or in any 
apprenticeship agreement approved under this act, shall operate to invali.:. 
date any apprenticeship provision in any collective bargaining agreement 
between employers and employees setting up higher apprenticeship stand­
ards. Provided also, that none of the terms or provisions of this act shall 
apply to any person, firm, corporation, or craft unless and until such per­
son, firm, corporation, or craft voluntarily elects that the terms and pro­
visions of this act shall apply. 

Effective July 9, 1943 

Chapter 259 

AN ACT Relating to Taxation of Telephone and Telegraph Companies. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. I2, § 39, amended. Section 39 of chapter 12 of the re­
vised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 224 of the public laws of 
1933, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 39. Returns of corporations or persons operating telephone or tele­
graph lines. Every corporation, association, or person operating in whole 
or in part a telephone or telegraph line for toll or other compensation 
within the state shall annually, between the 1st and 15th days of April, re­
turn to the secretary of state under oath of its treasurer, if a corporation, 
the amount of the capital stock of the corporation, the number and par 
value of the shares, and a complete list of its shareholders resident within 
the state, wit~1 their places of residence, and the number of shares belong­
ing to each on said 1st day of April; if a person or association, the owner 
or owners or one of. them shall annually make a return under oath to the 
secretary of state, between the 1st and 15th days of April, of the names and 
residences of the owner or owners and the relative interest each owner has 
in any such association on the 1st day of April; provided, that any cor­
poration may include in its return a statement of the whole amount of its 
capital stock owned in the state and if no apportionment or payment is re­
quired to be made by the state to the several cities and towns under section 
40, it may exclude from its return the list of its shareholders resident with­
in the state and the number of shares belonging to each. The returns shall 



328 LOCAL AGENCIES TO COOPERATE WITH FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 

CHAP. 260 

also contain a statement of the assessed value in each town of the real 
estate of such corporation, association, or person, used solely for'the con­
duct of a telephone or telegraph business, and taxed by any municipality, 
and the gross receipts of such corporation, association, or person collected 
within this state on account of its telephone or telegraph business during 
the preceding year ending :\p:::-il +54; December 3Ist; provided, however, 
that the return so filed between the Ist and I5th days of April, I944, shall 
cover the period of 9 months ending on the 3Ist of December, I943.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. I2, amended. Chapter 12 of the revised statutes is 
hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 42-A, 
and to read as follows: 

'Sec. 42-A. Assessment of exci~e tax based on gross receipts; computa­
tion. The excise tax assessed upon the return filed between the Ist and 
I5th days of April, I 944, shall be based upon the gross receipts of such 
corporation, association, or person collected within this state on account of 
its telephone or telegraph business during the last 9 months of the calen­
dar year I943 and shall be computed as provided in section 4I, except that 
the minimum and maximum amounts of the classifications of such gross 
receipts shall in each case be % of the figure specified therein.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. I2, § 43, amended. Section 43 of chapter 12 of the re­
vised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 43. Payment of tax; lien. Said tax shall be paid to the treasurer 
on or before the ~ Ist day of June annually. Said tax shall be a lien on 
the property of such corporation and on its franchise, and upon the prop­
erty used in operating a telephone or telegraph business by any such asso­
ciation or person, and takes precedence over all other liens.' 

Effective July 9, 1943 

Chapter 260 

AN ACT to Aid the Prosecution of the War by Providing for the Creation 
of Local Agencies to Cooperate with the Federal Government in Making 
Housing Available for Persons Engaged in War Industries and Activities 
and' by Granting Certain Powers to Public Bodies. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, the prosecution of the war requires 
a great migration of persons to engage in war industries and activities and 
would be jeopardized unless housing is made available for such persons; 
and 
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